1 File No. 17-640

From the Chief Human Resources Officer, Department of Human Resources, requesting authorization to grant a Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification for Ms. Amy Pechacek, allowing her to continue to serve in the position of Director of Retirement Plan Services, until a permanent appointment is made for the position, by recommending adoption of the following:

## AN AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, while the recruitment process for the Director of Retirement Plan Services of the Department of Human Resources (DHR) is challenging in our current environment, Ms. Amy Pechacek has served in the interim as the Director of Retirement Plan Services, and Director of Risk Management concurrently; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to have a qualified, capable, and knowledgeable person in the position of Director of Retirement Plan Services in the DHR to ensure the oversight of the retirement plan, the Voluntary Correction Program, and the audit currently underway in DHR; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of September 15, 2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-640 as amended (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

 BE IT RESOLVED, Ms. Amy Pechacek shall be approved for a Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification as the Interim Director of Retirement Plan Services in the Department of Human Resources until February 19, 2018, to allow the Chief Human Resources Officer to complete a search for a permanent appointment is made-for the position.

36 srb 37 09/ 38 U:\/

U:\Committees\2017\Sep\PER\Resolutions\17-640 TAHC - Pechacek.docx